Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

Item #

1

Item #

Item #

Item #

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Tuesday, August 23, 2011 @ 6:00 pm.

Hall of Fame Room/City Hall (381 E Main St, Stoughton WI 53589)
Carl Chenoweth, Eric Hohol, Paul Lawrence, Tim Swadley and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

CALL TO ORDER

Communications

REPORTS

Contingency - July Claims - July Treasurer’s Report

OLD BUSINESS

Discussion Regarding Televising Committee Meetings

NEW BUSINESS

August 9, 2011 Finance Committee Minutes

Storm Damage Update

Wisconsin Retirement — Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

Future Agenda Items — Business License, Capital Assets, Health Insurance Cost Analysis (1%

meeting in September), Library Sidewak Repairs

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrances.
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2011 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2011 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
BALANCE @ 08/17/2011 $80,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
4/12/2011 Training/Outside Assistance ($3,000)
AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 08/17/2011 $77,000
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Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount  Check Amount

07/11  07/11/2011 37570 2899 VOID - KOCH, VALERIE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON 09-121870 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING II 11.45- 11.45-M

AMBULANCE BILL
07/11  07/20/2011 37654 321 VOID - DUNKIRK DAM LAKE DISTRICT  TAXES COLLECTED IN 2009 & 2010 021011 100-24315 DUE TO OTHER TA: 100.00 - 100.00 -M
07/11  07/25/2011 38293 581 VOID - MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER IN 7/21/11 PERFORMANCE - LIBRARY 072111 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 50.00 - 50.00 -M
07/11  07/11/2011 38782 862 VOID - STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILIT FIRE UTILITIES MAY11 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE  22,285.64 - 22,285.64 -M
07/11  07/06/2011 38792 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC EMS - CLOTHING 115195-1 603-52300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWALI 108.00 108.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38793 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL EMS - OXYGEN 105345271 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 28.38 28.38
07/11  07/06/2011 38794 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L NORSE PARK - GAS USAGE 299524-010 JUN11 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUM 12.09 12.09
07/11  07/06/2011 38795 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO DISABILITY INCOME INSURANCE 1715000024 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 25.79 25.79
07/11  07/06/2011 38796 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 062811 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  9,702.71 9,702.71
07/11  07/06/2011 38797 2405 AZTLAND LLC FIRE - JANITORIAL SERVICES JUN-11 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 864.00 864.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38798 3049 BOOMERANGS SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE - CHAIR 062911 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 147.85 147.85
07/11  07/06/2011 38799 1737 BUBRICK'S FILE CABINET - PLANNING 468326 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 643.97 643.97
07/11  07/06/2011 38800 3000 BUCKY'S PORTABLE TOILETS INC DISC GOLF - PORTABLE TOILET 32396 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 60.00 60.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38801 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446178140 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.41 59.41
07/11  07/06/2011 38802 241 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC SOFTWARE SUPPORT CVC8526 100-51510-215 DATA PROCESSINC  2,543.00 2,543.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38803 274 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERV PASS AMERICORPS - YOUTH CENTER AMER-Y5-40 100-55400-215 AMERICORP - YOU" 1,471.24 1,471.24
07/11  07/06/2011 38804 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS  Monthly Benefit Deduction INCOME PR0702110 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 2,128.75 2,128.75

CONTINUATION Pay Period:

07/02/2011
07/11  07/06/2011 38805 3050 DOLGENCORP LLC REFUND OF LIQUOR LICENSE 062011 100-44110 LIQUOR & MALT BE 570.00 570.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38806 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 38364-1 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 180.80

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 38384 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 122.66

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 38500 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 356.21 659.67
07/11  07/06/2011 38807 337 EMMONS BUSINESS INTERIORS EMS REMODEL 86769 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 930.09 930.09
07/11  07/06/2011 38808 3059 FREY, LISA REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000321.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38809 2798 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE POWER FLUID - STREET 56182 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 508.26 508.26
07/11  07/06/2011 38810 3054 GARN, ANDREA REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000315.002 100-46750 RECREATION 33.00 33.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38811 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0702110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 3,826.05 3,826.05

07/02/2011
07/11  07/06/2011 38812 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 2807 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CE  2,375.00 2,375.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38813 3057 HANN, THERESE REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000319.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38814 472 INKWORKS INC FIRE - PRINTING 20510 242-52200-342 DANCE EXPENSE 2,000.06 2,000.06
07/11  07/06/2011 38815 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC GARBAGE 37878 100-53620-215 GARBAGE COLLEC  55,082.48 55,082.48
07/11  07/06/2011 38816 505 KALLAND, DAVID CEMETERY MAINTENANCE JuL11 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 250.00 250.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38817 2029 KEITH CASE & ASSOCIATES LLC 5/4/12 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 050412 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  3,056.00 3,056.00

HOUSE
07/11  07/06/2011 38818 3056 KOSS, FRANK REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000318.002 100-46750 RECREATION 38.00 38.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38819 3048 KRANZ, MARK 10/6/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 100611 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 200.00 200.00

HOUSE

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/11  07/06/2011 38820 3047 MAMASOX INC 9/16/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 091611 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  4,700.00 4,700.00
HOUSE
07/11  07/06/2011 38821 3055 MCKAY, KRISTEN REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000314.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38822 3051 MEIER, CARRIE TRAINER - EMS 011211 603-52300-212 TRAVEL/TRAIN/COPM 100.00 100.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38823 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC OPEN/CLOSE GRAVES 362 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 1,125.00 1,125.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38824 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC STREET - SUPPLIES 7757 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 52.42 52.42
07/11  07/06/2011 38825 2567 MID-WISCONSIN SECURITY INC KEY FOBS FOR EMS 8662 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 275.00 275.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38826 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA Monthly Benefit Deduction LIFE PR0702110 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 1,423.67 1,423.67
INSURANCE Pay Period: 07/02/2011
07/11  07/06/2011 38827 638 MUELLER IMPLEMENT INC STREET - PARTS 114873 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 86.40 86.40
07/11  07/06/2011 38828 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0702110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 430.00 430.00
Period: 07/02/2011
07/11  07/06/2011 38829 3058 PHELAN, JUDITH REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000320.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38830 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY EMS - ACCESSORIES 8596 603-52300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 175.90 175.90
07/11  07/06/2011 38831 3052 ROSS, MARGARET REFUND OF AMBULANCE 10-327776 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING II 80.41 80.41
OVERPAYMENT
07/11  07/06/2011 38832 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 2980 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 864.07
FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 3012 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 755.81 1,619.88
07/11  07/06/2011 38833 2991 SCHENKENBERG, HEIDIM INSTRUCTOR PAY 070111 100-55300-127 WAGES - REC TEMI 536.00 536.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38834 3060 SEIDLITZ, KARI REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000317.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38835 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC FRISCH 10CV5486 GARNISHMENT % PR0702110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 408.07 408.07
OF NET Pay Period: 07/02/2011
07/11  07/06/2011 38836 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC CAB SERVICE JUL11 100-51510-219 TAXI GRANT 17,486.00 17,486.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38837 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL EMS - SUPPLIES 062411 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 173.62 173.62
07/11  07/06/2011 38838 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES EMS - GAS USAGE 010384 603-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 77.15 77.15
07/11  07/06/2011 38839 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC FOURTH STREET DAM MAINTENANCE JUL11 100-53300-350 BRIDGE/DAM REPA 400.00 400.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38840 874 STREET RAG T-SHIRTS - REC 070111 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 35.00 35.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38841 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC SR CENTER - SALT 477724 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 43.86 43.86
07/11  07/06/2011 38842 3053 WASHBURN CO CLERK OF COURTS  BOND $ - ANDREW SARBER BOND 100-22210 COURT FINES 250.00 250.00
07/11  07/06/2011 38843 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  5/4/12 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 050412 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 195.00
HOUSE
9/16/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 091611 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 300.00 495.00
HOUSE
07/11  07/06/2011 38844 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT FF Pay Period: PR0702110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 685.06 685.06
07/02/2011
07/11  07/06/2011 38845 2142 WOODLAND STUDIOS LANDMARKS - HOUSE PHOTOS 062411 235-55100-721 LANDMARK COMMI: 149.00 149.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38846 129 ANDERSON, SALLY. CRAFT SALES - SR CENTER 070611 100-54600-342 CENTER CRAFTS - 11.25 11.25
07/11  07/13/2011 38847 143 AT&T PARADISE POND 608 877-1016 008 1 ~ JUL11 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 40.39 40.39
07/11  07/13/2011 38848 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 070511 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  6,420.04 6,420.04
07/11  07/13/2011 38849 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 070511 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 46.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 071111 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,300.00 1,346.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38850 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2373 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 267.51 267.51
07/11  07/13/2011 38851 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS LIBRARY - 8245 11 703 0002158 0172-JUL11 215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCUI 79.99 79.99
07/11  07/13/2011 38852 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC FOOD PANTRY - JANITORIAL JUN-11 100-53200-223 UTILITIES - FOOD P 1,379.00 1,379.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38853 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS  Monthly Benefit Deduction INCOME PR0702110 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 763.86 763.86

CONTINUATION Pay Period:

07/02/2011
07/11  07/13/2011 38854 2827 DERSE WHBS INC HIGHWAY SIGN- OPERA HOUSE 11132 245-55190-300 MISC EXPENSES 240.00 240.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38855 381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD CABLE - SUPPLIES 3964425 100-55500-240 EQUIPMENT/MAINT 695.50 695.50
07/11  07/13/2011 38856 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - RADIOS 627844 100-52100-240 RADIO MAINTENAN 583.00 583.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38857 2257 GOODMAN COMMUNITY CENTER PASS LUNCH - YOUTH CENTER CA1280 100-55400-215 AMERICORP - YOU" 228.00 228.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38858 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC OFFICE SUPPLIES 1B1716 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 91.63 91.63
07/11  07/13/2011 38859 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS SR. CENTER - SUPPLIES 10135203 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 12.79

CABLE - PHONE 10133718 100-55500-210 TELEPHONE - CABL 72.50 85.29
07/11  07/13/2011 38860 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT SENIOR CENTER - PEST CONTROL 070611 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 32.00 32.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38861 2899 KOCH, VALERIE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON 09-121870 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING II 11.45 11.45

AMBULANCE BILL
07/11  07/13/2011 38862 1074 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC. SR CENTER - SUPPLIES 117883 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 36.00 36.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38863 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA LIFE INSURANCE - UTILITIES PR0702110 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 635.21 635.21
07/11  07/13/2011 38864 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 30545 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 60.00 60.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38865 749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC FIRE - PARTS 111-8829 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIF 144.52

FIRE - PARTS 111-8837 221-57220-815 GRANTS/DONATIOM  17,907.70 18,052.22
07/11  07/13/2011 38866 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC LIBRARY - ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 90265600 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 129.50 129.50
07/11  07/13/2011 38867 3061 SIEMENS INDUSTRY INC SENIOR CENTER - PARTS 5442056248 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 48.02

SENIOR CENTER - FIRE ALARM 5442066087 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 857.00 905.02
07/11  07/13/2011 38868 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP FIRE ALARM MAINT AGREEMENT 74466723 100-52200-245 BUILDINGS AND GF 473.00 473.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38869 845 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT SAFETY CAMP RENTAL 821665 100-52100-395 POLICE SAFETY CA 112.00 112.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38870 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC SR CENTER - VOUCHERS 539 100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRA! 62.50 62.50
07/11  07/13/2011 38871 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC GIFT CERTIFICATES - FIRE 062811 242-52200-341 SUNSHINE FUND E: 30.00

INTERN 070511 260-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 236.50 266.50
07/11  07/13/2011 38872 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTERIN  POLICE - STRIPES ON NEW CAR 062711 410-57210-820 POLICE DEPARTME 165.00 165.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38873 854 STOUGHTON FAIR ASSN. FIREWORKS 105-11 100-55100-728 HOLIDAY PROMOTI 5,000.00 5,000.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38874 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC SYMPATHY PLANTS 051311 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 37.00 37.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38875 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR|  POLICE - SERVICE ON SQUADS POL JUN11 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 1,761.05 1,761.05
07/11  07/13/2011 38876 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC PSB - SALT 477714 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 22.68 22.68
07/11  07/13/2011 38877 1326 U.S. CELLULAR CABLE - PHONES 212113696-017 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 79.92 79.92
07/11  07/13/2011 38878 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) POSTAGE 070711 100-51510-211 POSTAGE - CITY H/  1,500.00 1,500.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38879 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LEGAL NOTICES - CLERKS 100075-JUN11 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIOI 591.47

2 YR HUB RENEWAL - POLICE 6113683-11 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 69.00

SR CENTER - AD 100220-JUN11 100-54600-315 ADS & PUBLICATIOI 176.00 836.47

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/11  07/13/2011 38880 2877 WASC CONFERENCE REGISTRATION - SEPT11-CONF 100-54600-213 TRAVEL/TRAINING ! 93.75 93.75

MCGLYNN
07/11  07/13/2011 38881 982 WENDT, ART LANDMARKS - PHOTO 070611 235-55100-721 LANDMARK COMMI: 138.12 138.12
07/11  07/13/2011 38882 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF POLICE - DOJ TRANSACTIONS L1305T-JUN11 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 315.00 315.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38883 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM JUNE RETIREMENT JUN11 100-21515 EMPLOYER RETIRE 55,788.07 55,788.07
07/11  07/13/2011 38884 2380 WISCONSIN COMMUNITIES RECYLOR LIGHT BULB RECYCLE 302115 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 117.00 117.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38885 1024 WISCONSIN KENWORTH FIRE - PARTS W699955 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIF 7.65 7.65
07/11  07/13/2011 38886 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS ART CLASS INSTRUCTION 16 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 170.00 170.00
07/11  07/13/2011 38887 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS  Monthly Benefit Deduction INCOME PR0702110 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 31.25 31.25

CONTINUATION Pay Period:

07/02/2011
07/11  07/20/2011 38888 715 POSTMASTER FIREMENS DANCE BULK MAILING 071911 242-52200-342 DANCE EXPENSE 1,882.48 1,882.48
07/11  07/20/2011 38889 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL STREET - OXYGEN 105402189 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 13.50 13.50
07/11  07/20/2011 38890 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L FIRE - GAS USAGE 692863-001 JUL11 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE 191.41

CITY HALL - GAS USAGE 412532-010 JUL11 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 113.71

OPERA HOUSE - GAS USAGE 693540-001 JUL11 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 63.63

DEPOT - GAS USAGE 221332-010 JUL11 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 12.48

STREET - GAS USAGE 415497-010 JUL11 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 60.49

STREET - GAS USAGE 524165-001 JUL11 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 18.57

MANDT PKWY - GAS USAGE 552542-001 JUL11 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUM 12.48

YOUTH CENTER UTILITIES 449415-011 JUL11 100-55400-220 UTILITIES - YOUTH 13.16

PSB - GAS USAGE 381495-010 JUL11 212-53271-220 UTILITIES 243.52 729.45
07/11  07/20/2011 38891 1885 ALME LANDSCAPE COMPANY TREE REMOVAL 858 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 875.00 875.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38892 150 AUXIANT CLAIMS & RESTAT 071211 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  23,263.66

HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS AUG11 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  22,276.97 45,540.63
07/11  07/20/2011 38893 3000 BUCKY'S PORTABLE TOILETS INC MANDT PARK - PORTABLE TOILET 32506 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 60.00 60.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38894 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2377 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 69.99

CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2380 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 109.99 179.98
07/11  07/20/2011 38895 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446180645 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.41

RUGS AND SHOP TOWELS 446181877 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 128.45

UNIFORMS - STREET 446183123 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.41 247.27
07/11  07/20/2011 38896 248 COMDATA CORPORATION AAHX9 - ROUNDYS CHARGES - FOOD M11823754 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,321.40 1,321.40

PANTRY
07/11  07/20/2011 38897 1386 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 STREET SWEEPINGS 406-11 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 284.33 284.33
07/11  07/20/2011 38898 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C INSPECTION SERVICES STO0611 224-57345-340 SW OPERATING EX 847.00 847.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38899 2464 DELUXE FOR BUSINESS CHECKS 2021284022 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 432.84 432.84
07/11  07/20/2011 38900 2896 DNE WHOLESALE FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 15407 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 524.88 524.88
07/11  07/20/2011 38901 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 38601 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 189.32 189.32
07/11  07/20/2011 38902 321 DUNKIRK DAM LAKE DISTRICT TAXES COLLECTED IN 2009 & 2010 021011 100-24315 DUE TO OTHER TA: 100.00 100.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38903 3062 FIER, SHARON REFUND - OVERPAYMENT OF

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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OPERATORS LICENSE 071411 100-44111 OPERATORS 15.00 15.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38904 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0716110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 2,650.00 2,650.00

07/16/2011
07/11  07/20/2011 38905 2964 HALQUIST STONE STONES FOR SPRAY PATCHER 322319 100-53300-300 MISC - STREET MAI 232.94

STONES FOR SPRAY PATCHER 82704 100-53300-300 MISC - STREET MAI 263.93 496.87
07/11  07/20/2011 38906 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS FIRE - PHONE 10133149 100-52200-210 TELEPHONE - FIRE 69.99 69.99
07/11  07/20/2011 38907 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT CITY HALL - PEST CONTROL 071311 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 80.00

CHAMBER - PEST CONTROL 070611 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 22.00 102.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38908 435 HASLER INC POSTAGE 14283069 100-51510-211 POSTAGE - CITY H¢/ 175.50 175.50
07/11  07/20/2011 38909 472 INKWORKS INC MEMORY WALK - INSERT 20583 100-48511 DONATIONS- MEMC 593.17

OPERA HOUSE - GIFT CERTIFICATES 20560 245-55190-340 OPERATING SUPPL 525.83

OPERA HOUSE - BROCHURES 20504 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT 96.75

OPERA HOUSE - BROCHURES 20517 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT 435.36 1,651.11
07/11  07/20/2011 38910 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC CIsco 41203 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 208.00

NETWORK CARDS 41235 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 100.21 308.21
07/11  07/20/2011 38911 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. FIRE - HVAC REPAIRS 1-3392388715 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 199.25

SR CENTER - HVAC REPAIRS 1-3383362773 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 156.48

SR CENTER - HVAC REPAIRS 1-3392388343 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 769.75 1,125.48
07/11  07/20/2011 38912 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. PHONE MAINTENANCE 2190 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 157.05

PHONE MAINTENANCE 2191 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 418.75 575.80
07/11  07/20/2011 38913 2588 MAERTENS, GREG REIMBURSE - WOODSHOP 061711 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 83.55 83.55

MATERIALS
07/11  07/20/2011 38914 610 MELLILAW S.C. LEGAL WORK 71177 100-51300-216 LEGAL HELP - PER¢ 777.00 777.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38915 2958 MOYER'S INC MEMORY WALK - PHASE 1 1454 100-48511 DONATIONS- MEMC  10,165.00 10,165.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38916 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION CODE UPDATES 00207725 100-51420-341 ORDINANCE UPDA™  1,394.00 1,394.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38917 1113 NAVITAS HEALTH & FITNESS HEALTH CLUB MEMBERSHIP 062711 100-51930-520 WORKERS COMP. | 1,664.00 1,664.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38918 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0716110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 430.00 430.00

Period: 07/16/2011
07/11  07/20/2011 38919 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS EXPERIENCE WORKS JUN11 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 823.78 823.78
07/11  07/20/2011 38920 3063 PATRIOT GLASS WINDOW REPAIR - MAYOR OFFICE 70492 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 512.00 512.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38921 747 REINDL PRINTING INC BROCHURE PRINTING - OPERA 120886 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT 2,792.84 2,792.84

HOUSE
07/11  07/20/2011 38922 750 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC REPAIR TRAFFIC LIGHTS 762231B 100-53420-340 STREET LIGHTING 446.50 446.50
07/11  07/20/2011 38923 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN TOP SOIL - STREET 3238-JUN11 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 99.00

SAND - REC 2494-JUN11 100-55300-240 MAINTENANCE - SV 1,042.16 1,141.16
07/11  07/20/2011 38924 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 3046 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 769.70 769.70
07/11  07/20/2011 38925 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP PSB - SUPPLIES 74466496 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 626.00 626.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38926 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 071211 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 38.53 38.53
07/11  07/20/2011 38927 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP GENERAL SERVICES JUN11 100-51300-215 CITY ATTORNEY CC  7,100.90 7,100.90
07/11  07/20/2011 38928 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC FRISCH 10CV5486 GARNISHMENT %

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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OF NET Pay Period: 07/16/2011 PR0716110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 399.06 399.06
07/11  07/20/2011 38929 845 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT REC - SCHOOL GYM FEES 749470 100-55300-343 SCHOOL GYM FEES  4,000.00 4,000.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38930 3034 STOUGHTON CENTER FOR THE YOUTH CENTER CLASS 22753 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 80.00 80.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38931 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC INTERN 071511 260-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 319.00 319.00
07/11  07/20/2011 38932 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL POLICE - PREEMPLOYMENT TESTING  546227-JUL11 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 126.13 126.13
07/11  07/20/2011 38933 Information Only Check .00 100-21100 \Y
07/11  07/20/2011 38934 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE UTILITIES JUN11 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE  24,237.39 24,237.39
07/11  07/20/2011 38935 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010404 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 170.64

MAIN STREET PROJECT - RR TO 010408 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 27.94 198.58

HENRY
07/11  07/20/2011 38936 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PARKS JUN11 100-51930-523 UNEMPLOYMENT C 170.59 170.59
07/11  07/20/2011 38937 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 071111 100-21570 UNITED WAY DEDU 137.83 137.83
07/11  07/20/2011 38938 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC RDA SERVICES 012086454.32 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 1,493.61 1,493.61
07/11  07/20/2011 38939 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC POLICE - GAS CHARGES 869098459107 100-52100-335 VEHICLE FUEL - PO 12,056.29 12,056.29
07/11  07/20/2011 38940 982 WENDT, ART LANDMARKS - SHIPPING COSTS 071911 235-55100-721 LANDMARK COMMI: 16.58 16.58
07/11  07/20/2011 38941 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC DISPATCH UNION DUES Pay Period: PR0716110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 1,851.75 1,851.75

07/16/2011
07/11  07/20/2011 38942 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT FF Pay Period: PR0716110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 246.61 246.61

07/16/2011
07/11  07/20/2011 38943 1443 WORLDWIDE TICKETCRAFT THERMAL TICKET BLANKS 35829 245-55190-340 OPERATING SUPPL 883.00 883.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38944 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L LIBRARY - GAS USAGE 489096-001 JUL11 215-55110-221 HEAT 151.00 151.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38945 1884 AUDIOGO LIBRARY - AUDIOVISUAL 418614 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 151.88

LIBRARY - AUDIOVISUAL 420422 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 183.91

LIBRARY - AUDIOVISUAL 423805 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 183.88 519.67
07/11  07/27/2011 38946 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 071911 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  20,041.99

CLAIMS & RESTAT 072611 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  36,645.94 56,687.93
07/11  07/27/2011 38947 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LIBRARY - MATERIALS JUN11 215-55110-325 BOOKS 617.58 617.58
07/11  07/27/2011 38948 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 071511 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 16.12

FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 072511 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,500.00 1,516.12
07/11  07/27/2011 38949 3072 BROWN, ALISON 11/13/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 111311 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  2,500.00 2,500.00

HOUSE
07/11  07/27/2011 38950 1737 BUBRICK'S LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 464671 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI 29.23

LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 464678 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI 64.50

LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 468161 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI 75.78

LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 470758 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI 51.41

LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 474602 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI 145.05 365.97
07/11  07/27/2011 38951 216 CARRICO AQUATIC RESOURCES INC POOL SUPPLIES 20111004 100-55300-240 MAINTENANCE - SV 9,054.75 9,054.75
07/11  07/27/2011 38952 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446185637 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.41 59.41
07/11  07/27/2011 38953 3068 COPUS, KATHY REFUND - RETURNED LOST BOOK LINK 215-46710 FINES 25.00 25.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38954 3071 DANCING CAT PRODUCTIONS INC 9/30/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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HOUSE 093011 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  3,000.00 3,000.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38955 275 DANE COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGE WORKERS COMP INSURANCE 071811 100-52200-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/D! 193.55 193.55
07/11  07/27/2011 38956 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS RECORD CORPORATE LIMITS - 072111 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIOI 30.00 30.00

CLERKS
07/11  07/27/2011 38957 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER COUNTY SHARE OF COURT COSTS JUN11 100-22210 COURT FINES 1,557.09 1,557.09
07/11  07/27/2011 38958 302 DEMCO INC LIBRARY - MATERIALS 4223967 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 91.37

SUPPLIES - LIBRARY 4246628 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 55.31 146.68
07/11  07/27/2011 38959 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 38656 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 196.39 196.39
07/11  07/27/2011 38960 3059 FREY, LISA REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000327.002 100-46750 RECREATION 60.00 60.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38961 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC LIBRARY - METER CLIC CHARGE 1B4584 215-55110-240 EQUIPMENT MAINT 33.74 33.74
07/11  07/27/2011 38962 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT PSB - PEST CONTROL 072211 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 72.00 72.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38963 3064 HASHANI, BEKIM REFUND - COURT 3370449 100-22210 COURT FINES 63.00 63.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38964 3067 HEDBERG PUBLIC LIBRARY LOST CD 061511 215-46710 FINES 13.98 13.98
07/11  07/27/2011 38965 3073 INTERNATIONAL CREATIVE 10/8/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 100811 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 750.00 750.00

HOUSE
07/11  07/27/2011 38966 2221 INTERNATIONAL MUSIC NETWORK 2/17/12 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 021712 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  2,750.00

HOUSE

11/10/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 111011 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  4,700.00 7,450.00

HOUSE
07/11  07/27/2011 38967 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC NETWORK ITEMS 41263 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 386.95

LAPTOP REPAIR 41265 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 340.00 726.95
07/11  07/27/2011 38968 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC FIRE - SUPPLIES 179232 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 63.00 63.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38969 3066 LITTLE JOHNS DRAIN SQUAD SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 072011 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 469.06 469.06
07/11  07/27/2011 38970 1919 MC FARLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LOST ITEM - LIBRARY 072111 215-46710 FINES 30.00 30.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38971 617 MIDWEST TAPE AUDIOVISUAL 6350718 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 25.49

AUDIOVISUAL 6362261 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 272.39

AUDIOVISUAL 6367931 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 83.47 381.35
07/11  07/27/2011 38972 2567 MID-WISCONSIN SECURITY INC REPLACE ELECTRONIC DOOR 8879 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 395.00 395.00

SYSTEM NETWORK CONNECTOR
07/11  07/27/2011 38973 3063 PATRIOT GLASS REPLACE WINDOW - PSB 70494 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 650.00 650.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38974 1748 QUALE, LOIS CASH FOR CAB FARES 072111 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 45.00 45.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38975 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC AUDIOVISUAL 1081614449 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 34.00

AUDIOVISUAL 1081654251 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 59.20

AUDIOVISUAL 1181654251 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 72.25 165.45
07/11  07/27/2011 38976 3075 SAFELITE AUTOGLASS REAIR - WINDOW ON LEAF VACUUM -  01867-741156 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 78.93 78.93

STREET
07/11  07/27/2011 38977 812 SHOE BOXLTD POLICE - BOOTS 48158 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 146.70 146.70
07/11  07/27/2011 38978 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM  LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 11-225 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI 452.18

LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 11-359 215-55110-810 CAPITAL OUTLAY 75.00

LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 11-367 215-55110-820 EQUIPMENT REPLA 245.56 772.74

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/11  07/27/2011 38979 3065 SPENCER, LAURA SETTLEMENT CLAIM 100-51900-153 SELF INSURED LOS 806.34 806.34
07/11  07/27/2011 38980 2538 SRO ARTISTS INC 3/30/12 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 033012 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  2,750.00 2,750.00
HOUSE
07/11  07/27/2011 38981 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC GIFT CERTIFICATE - COURT 072011 100-51200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 200.00 200.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38982 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL POLICE - PREEMPLOYMENT TESTING 3600111 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 75.14 75.14
07/11  07/27/2011 38983 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY GARAGE DOOR REPAIR - CITY HALL 774497 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 250.00 250.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38984 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 072011 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 305.00
SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 2883-16 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 55.39 360.39
07/11  07/27/2011 38985 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES MANDT POOL FILL - REC 010412 100-55300-240 MAINTENANCE -SV  1,738.02 1,738.02
07/11  07/27/2011 38986 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC MAIN STREET PROJECT - STREET 0086484 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  5,303.94 5,303.94
07/11  07/27/2011 38987 1334 TAEBEL, DAVE GOLF CLINIC - REC 072211 100-55300-127 WAGES - REC TEMI 840.71 840.71
07/11  07/27/2011 38988 3070 TED KURLAND ASSOCIATES 2/18/12 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 021812 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  4,700.00 4,700.00
HOUSE
07/11  07/27/2011 38989 1326 U.S. CELLULAR CITY HALL - PHONES JUN11 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 2,122.05 2,122.05
07/11  07/27/2011 38990 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC LIBRARY - COLLECTION COSTS 211075 215-55110-216 COLLECTION SERV 35.80 35.80
07/11  07/27/2011 38991 951 VAN GALDER BUS COMPANY 11/25/11 BUS TRIP - REC 343337 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 100.00 100.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38992 3069 VERONA PUBLIC LIBRARY LOST BOOK 072111 215-46710 FINES 18.00 18.00
07/11  07/27/2011 38993 968 WALL STREET JOURNAL ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 072111 215-55110-326 PERIODICALS 374.40 374.40
07/11  07/27/2011 38994 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL STATE SHARE OF COURT COSTS JUN11 100-22210 COURT FINES 2,770.30 2,770.30
07/11  07/27/2011 38995 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  2/18/12 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 021812 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 300.00
HOUSE
10/7/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 100711 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 450.00
HOUSE
11/10/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 111011 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 300.00 1,050.00
HOUSE
07/11  07/27/2011 38996 3074 WRIGHT, STEVEN 10/7/11 PERFORMANCE OPERA 100711 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  7,050.00 7,050.00
HOUSE
07/11  07/27/2011 38997 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS ART CLASS INSTRUCTION 23 100-55300-127 WAGES - REC TEMI 170.00
ART CLASS INSTRUCTION 24 100-55300-127 WAGES - REC TEMI 192.00 362.00
Totals: 450,178.52 450,178.52

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Period: 07/31/2011 (7/11) GL Account No: 00111100
Bank No: 3 Bank: US BANK CONSOLIDATED Bank Acct No: 182380188041
Report Criteria:
Department Only
Bank Statement Balance: 919,457.65 Book Balance Previous Month: 505,998.12
Outstanding Deposits: 243,844.32 Total Receipts: 2,831,941.70
Outstanding Checks: 63,755.26 Total Disbursements: 2,238,393.11
Bank Adjustments Amount Book Adjustments Amount
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
Bank Balance: 1,099,546.71 Book Balance: 1,099,546.71
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount
23 219,416.14 26 13,450.45 28 171.80
25 5,780.51 27 5,025.42
Total: 243,844.32
Outstanding Checks
Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount
37947 43.00 38902 100.00 38956 30.00 38977 146.70
38474 200.00 38903 15.00 38957 1,557.09 38978 772.74
38529 100.00 38923 1,141.16 38959 196.39 38979 806.34
38620 300.00 38926 38.53 38960 60.00 38980 2,750.00
38697 45.00 38928 399.06 38962 72.00 38981 200.00
38757 300.00 38940 16.58 38963 63.00 38983 250.00
38782 22,285.64 38941 1,851.75 38964 13.98 38987 840.71
38782 22,285.64 - 38944 151.00 38965 750.00 38988 4,700.00
38810 33.00 38945 519.67 38966 7,450.00 38989 2,122.05
38822 100.00 38947 617.58 38967 726.95 38990 35.80
38834 30.00 38949 2,500.00 38970 30.00 38992 18.00
38861 11.45 38950 365.97 38971 381.35 38993 374.40
38871 266.50 38951 9,054.75 38972 395.00 38994 2,770.30
38872 165.00 38952 59.41 38973 650.00 38995 1,050.00
38873 5,000.00 38953 25.00 38974 45.00 38996 7,050.00
38881 138.12 38954 3,000.00 38975 165.45 38997 362.00
38893 60.00 38955 193.55 38976 78.93

Total: 63,755.26







Combined Cash Accounts

001-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING
001-11101 PAYROLL CHECKING
001-13010 A/R CASH CLEARING

CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
July 31, 2011

001-13015 IMPROV DISTR CASH CLEARING

Total Combined Cash

001-19999 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS

(

1,099,546.71
.00

.00

1.14

1,099,547.85

1,068,918.95)

Total Unallocated Cash 30,628.90

Cash Allocation Reconciliation
100 Allocation to GENERAL FUND 334,581.28
202 Allocation to TID #2 FUND .00
203 Allocation to TID #3 FUND 1,065.67
204 Allocation to TID #4 FUND 3,253.03
205 Allocation to TID #5 FUND 209,798.44
212 Allocation to SAFETY BUILDING FUND ( 583.75)
215 Allocation to LIBRARY FUND 55,566.81
217 Allocation to LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 3,074.15
221 Allocation to FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 6,291.10
222 Allocation to RIVER TRAIL FUND 5,624.54
223 Allocation to PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND .00
224 Allocation to STORM SEWER FUND ( 679.06 )
227 Allocation to EMS TRUCK FUND .00
228 Allocation to EMS EQUIPMENT FUND .00
229 Allocation to SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 1,558.45
230 Allocation to TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND ( 8,509.27)
231 Allocation to SENIORS IN NEED 27,793.55
232 Allocation to SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 42,391.32
233 Allocation to HOLIDAY FUND 6,487.70
234 Allocation to FOOD PANTRY 2,790.21
235 Allocation to LANDMARKS 91.41
238 Allocation to PRESERVE AMERICA FUND .00
239 Allocation to STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 210.00
241 Allocation to EMS TRUST FUND 1,691.30
242 Allocation to FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 1,684.89
243 Allocation to FIRE PENSION FUND 9,156.60
244  Allocation to CDBG FUND .20
245 Allocation to OPERA HOUSE FUND ( 221,781.73)
246 Allocation to OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND .00
247 Allocation to TOURISM FUND 21.58
250 Allocation to SICK LEAVE FUND 42,825.04
251 Allocation to HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 34,351.74
260 Allocation to ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 38,571.04
261 Allocation to REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 17,400.03
270 Allocation to SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 22,919.39
300 Allocation to DEBT SERVICE FUND ( 150,932.61)
400 Allocation to CONSTRUCTION FUND 150,547.26
410 Allocation to CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 379,524.61
603 Allocation to FUND 603 52,134.03

For Administration Use Only 58 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 08/17/2011 09:53am Page: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment

July 31, 2011
Total Allocations to Other Funds 1,068,918.95
Allocation from Combined Cash Fund - 001-19999 ( 1,068,918.95)

Zero Proof if Allocations Balance .00

For Administration Use Only 58 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 08/17/2011 09:53am Page: 2
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GL Period: 07/11 Aug 17, 2011 09:54am
Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts
Account No Title Debit Credit
GENERAL FUND
100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 334,581.28
100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 481,714.99
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 83,975.38
100-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 1,000,391.23
100-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,001,881.54
GENERAL FUND Sub-Totals: 2,902,745.33 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #3 FUND
203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 1,065.67
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,021,062.37
203-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 106,369.45
TID #3 FUND Sub-Totals: 1,128,497.49 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #4 FUND
204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 3,253.03
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,006.29
TID #4 FUND Sub-Totals: 43,259.32 .00

Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 2
GL Period: 07/11

Aug 17, 2011 09:54am

Account No Title

Debit Credit

TID #5 FUND

TAXES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TRANSPORTATION

OTHER FINANCING USES
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

205-11100
205-11302

PRIMARY CHEKING - TIF 5
WISC INVESTMENT FUND

TID #5 FUND

TAXES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TRANSPORTATION

OTHER FINANCING USES

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS Sub-Totals:

Net Income:

SAFETY BUILDING FUND

212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG

SAFETY BUILDING FUND Sub-Totals:

Net Income:

LIBRARY FUND

215-11100
215-11302

PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND
WISC INVESTMENT FUND

LIBRARY FUND Sub-Totals:

Net Income:

209,798.44
60,000.49

269,798.93 .00

.00

583.75 -

.00 583.75 -

.00

55,566.81
130,084.36

185,651.17 .00

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 07/11

Page: 3
Aug 17, 2011 09:54am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND

.00

217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 3,074.15
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 36,515.38
217-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 200,078.25
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND Sub-Totals: 239,667.78

Net Income:

FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND

.00

.00

221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 6,291.10
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66
FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 6,292.76

Net Income:

RIVER TRAIL FUND

.00

.00

222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 5,624.54
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70
RIVER TRAIL FUND Sub-Totals: 5,765.24

Net Income:

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 112,127.38

.00

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 112,127.38

.00

Net Income:

STORM SEWER FUND

.00

679.06 -

224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 16,800.76
STORM SEWER FUND Sub-Totals: 16,800.76

679.06 -

Net Income:

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 07/11

Page:

4

Aug 17, 2011 09:54am

Account No Title Debit Credit
EMS TRUCK FUND
227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 141,810.98
EMS TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 141,810.98 .00
Net Income: .00
EMS EQUIPMENT FUND
228-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,000.35
EMS EQUIPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 40,000.35 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 1,558.45
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 1,558.45 .00
Net Income: .00
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREAC 8,509.27 -
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND Sub-Totals: .00 8,509.27 -
Net Income: .00
SENIORS IN NEED
231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 27,793.55
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,287.98
SENIORS IN NEED Sub-Totals: 49,081.53 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 07/11

Page: 5
Aug 17, 2011 09:54am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND

.00

232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 42,391.32
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,586.61
232-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 293,000.00
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 435,977.93

Net Income:

HOLIDAY FUND

.00

.00

233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 6,487.70
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,543.04
HOLIDAY FUND Sub-Totals: 16,030.74

Net Income:

FOOD PANTRY

.00

.00

.00

.00

234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 2,790.21
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 62,975.80
FOOD PANTRY Sub-Totals: 65,766.01

Net Income:

LANDMARKS

235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 91.41
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,032.76
LANDMARKS Sub-Totals: 5,124.17

Net Income:

STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 07/11

Page: 6
Aug 17, 2011 09:54am

Account No Title Debit Credit
STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 210.00 .00
Net Income: .00
EMS TRUST FUND
241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 1,691.30
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 15,114.32
EMS TRUST FUND Sub-Totals: 16,805.62 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 1,684.89
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 6,711.47
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 8,396.36 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE PENSION FUND
243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 9,156.60
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 562,237.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14,368.77
FIRE PENSION FUND Sub-Totals: 585,762.62 .00
Net Income: .00
CDBG FUND
244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG .20
CDBG FUND Sub-Totals: .20 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 7

GL Period: 07/11 Aug 17, 2011 09:54am
Account No Title Debit Credit
OPERA HOUSE FUND
245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 221,781.73 -
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 18,462.07
OPERA HOUSE FUND Sub-Totals: 18,462.07 221,781.73 -
Net Income: .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 71,579.30
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND Sub-Totals: 71,579.30 .00
Net Income: .00
TOURISM FUND
247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 21.58
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 19,838.90
TOURISM FUND Sub-Totals: 19,860.48 .00
Net Income: .00
SICK LEAVE FUND
250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 42,825.04
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,050.32
SICK LEAVE FUND Sub-Totals: 47,875.36 .00
Net Income: .00
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 34,351.74
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140,058.71
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND Sub-Totals: 174,410.45 .00

Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 07/11

Aug 17, 2011 09:54am

Account No Title Debit Credit
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 38,571.04
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,000.84
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 138,571.88 .00
Net Income: .00
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 17,400.03
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50,000.42
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 67,400.45 .00
Net Income: .00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 22,919.39
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 200,001.75
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS Sub-Totals: 222,921.14 .00
Net Income: .00
DEBT SERVICE FUND
300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 150,932.61 -
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,817.81
DEBT SERVICE FUND Sub-Totals: 1,817.81 150,932.61 -
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 07/11

Page:

9

Aug 17, 2011 09:54am

Account No Title Debit Credit
CONSTRUCTION FUND
400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTION 150,547.26
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 114,442.63
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 69,248.96
400-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,006,588.41
CONSTRUCTION FUND Sub-Totals: 1,340,827.26 .00
Net Income: .00
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 379,524.61
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 458,390.65
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND Sub-Totals: 837,915.26 .00
Net Income: .00
FUND 603
603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 52,134.03
603-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14.55
FUND 603 Sub-Totals: 52,148.58 .00
Net Income: .00
Grand Totals: 9,270,921.16 382,486.42 -
Net Income: .00

Report Criteria:

Account.Acct No = All

Actual Amounts










CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2011

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES 105.07 6,780.34 0 ( 6,780.34) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 146,700.00 146,700.00 1,635,450  1,488,750.00 8.97
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 146,805.07 153,480.34 1,635,450  1,481,969.66 9.38
EXPENDITURES
STREETS .00 .00 105,000 ( 105,000.00) .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREET CONSTRUCTION 1,416.15 115,527.01 650,000 ( 534,472.99) 17.77
STREETS .00 2,099.75 0 2,099.75 .00
CURB & GUTTER 636.47 20,948.23 118,000 ( 97,051.77) 17.75
SIDEWALKS 223.43 3,507.54 115,450 ( 111,942.46) 3.04
STORM SEWER 2,695.83 89,425.97 647,000 ( 557,574.03) 13.82
4TH STREET DAM .00 .00 0 .00 .00
SANITARY SEWER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
WATER MAIN .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 4,971.88 231,508.50 1,635,450 ( 1,403,941.50) 14.16
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 141,833.19 ( 78,028.16) 0 ( 78,028.16) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

08/17/2011  10:08AM

PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2011

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES .00 12,000.00 0 12,000.00) .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR .00 3,276.00 5,928 2,652.00 55.26
TAXES 4.23 23,689.20 0 23,689.20) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 357,732.00 357,732.00 257,732 100,000.00) 138.80
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 357,736.23 396,697.20 263,660 133,037.20) 150.46
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 5,000 5,000.00) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 8,869.16 10,700 1,830.84) 82.89
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 2,707.63 20,700 17,992.37) 13.08
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 21,064.04 0 21,064.04 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 165.00 21,427.96 35,500 14,072.04) 60.36
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 15,573.76 19,760 4,186.24) 78.81
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 26,941.82 153,000 126,058.18) 17.61
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 16,000 16,000.00) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 2,499.60 3,000 500.40) 83.32
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 165.00 99,083.97 263,660 164,576.03) 37.58
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 357,571.23 297,613.23 0 297,613.23 .00
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/17/2011  10:08AM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON

Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report
Receipt Date(s): 07/01/2011 - 07/31/2011

Summary By Category And Distribution

Category

Distribution

Amount

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
TAXES

SENIOR CENTER

OTHER REVENUES
ANIMAL LICENSE
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
OTHER REVENUES
OTHER REVENUES
CLERKS OFFICE
CLERKS OFFICE
CLERKS OFFICE
PLANNING DEPT
PLANNING DEPT
PLANNING DEPT
PLANNING DEPT
PLANNING DEPT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
CLERKS OFFICE
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STREET DEPT

STREET DEPT

SENIOR CENTER

PARKS

RECREATION
RECREATION

CABLE

CABLE

TAXES

SENIOR CENTER
SENIOR CENTER
SENIOR CENTER
DONATIONS

LIBRARY

LIBRARY

LIBRARY

DONATIONS

SENIOR CENTER
DONATIONS

EMS

FIRE DEPT SPECIAL
OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OTHER REVENUES

Summary Totals:

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY
MEAL SITE REVENUES

2011 DOG LICENSE #
BAILS/FINES

MUNICIPAL GENERAL TRANSP AIDS
CONNECTING HIGHWAY AIDS
LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE
OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL
MISC LICENSES

BUILDING PERMITS
ELECTRICAL PERMIT
PLUMBING PERMIT

HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)
MISC BUILDING PERMIT
PARKING FINES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST
MISC REVENUES

DMV FEES

STREET OPENING

YARD WASTE FEES

CRAFT SALES

PARK RESERVATION
PROGRAM FEES
INSTRUCTION FEES

DVD DUPLICATION

MISC RECIEPTS

INTEREST DELINQUENT PERS PROP
KITCHEN FUND

DONATIONS

CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS
DONATIONS-MEMORY WALK
FINES

COPIES

217-DESIGNATED DONATION
SENIORS IN NEED

MISC RECEIPTS

FOOD PANTRY

CPR REVENUE

DANCE DONATIONS
MEMBERSHIPS

ANNUAL PUBLICATION

TAX EXEMPT SALES

SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT

45,306.47
1,242.27
4,350.65

710,721.63
99.00
10,071.70
132,434.71
12,589.94
675.00
1,240.00
115.00
2,529.12
674.56
549.56
609.67
730.00
947.00
525.00
60.24
18,931.10
25.00
590.00
55.00
787.55
8,930.09
5,786.99
725.00
594.00
93.16
104.00
202.00
25.00
240.00
3,260.12
278.25
50.00
4,320.00
450.00
8,544.00
270.00
4,800.00
600.00
2,225.00
1,123.75
2,325.00

990,806.53

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt

M Column *=Receipt Total

Aug 17, 2011 10:01am









CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1
OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING Aug 17, 2011 10:03am
CRJE JOURNAL

Period: 07/31/2011 (7/11)

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = crje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

07/31/2011 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 300,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 100-11302 300,000.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 2 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC SAVINGS 001-11100  1,500,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC SAVINGS 100-11311 1,500,000.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 3 TO RECORD COURT TRIP REVENUE 001-11100 181.27
TO RECORD COURT TRIP REVENUE 100-22210 181.27 -

.00*

07/31/2011 4 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 35,273.16
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 35,273.16 -

.00*

07/31/2011 5 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENTS 001-11100 979.35
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENTS 100-48524 979.35 -

.00*

07/31/2011 6 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,694.00
TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,694.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 7 EDI MISC 101036151 US TREASURY 310 001-11100 90.74
EDI MISC 101036151 US TREASURY 310 603-13015 90.74 -

.00*

07/31/2011 8 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 001-11100 8.65
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-48110 8.65 -

.00*

Documents: 8 Transactions: 16 Totals: 1,841,227.17 1,841,227.17 -









CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 1
Aug 17, 2011 10:03am

Check Issue Date(s): 07/01/2011 - 07/31/2011

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
07/11 07/11/2011 37570 2899 VOID - KOCH, VALERIE 11.45 -M
07/11 07/20/2011 37654 321 VOID - DUNKIRK DAM LAKE DISTRICT 100.00 -M
07/11 07/25/2011 38293 581 VOID - MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER IN 50.00 -M
07/11 07/11/2011 38782 862 VOID - STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILIT 22,285.64 -M
07/11 07/06/2011 38792 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC 108.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38793 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 28.38
07/11 07/06/2011 38794 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 12.09
07/11 07/06/2011 38795 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO 25.79
07/11 07/06/2011 38796 150 AUXIANT 9,702.71
07/11 07/06/2011 38797 2405 AZTLAND LLC 864.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38798 3049 BOOMERANGS 147.85
07/11 07/06/2011 38799 1737 BUBRICK'S 643.97
07/11 07/06/2011 38800 3000 BUCKY'S PORTABLE TOILETS INC 60.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38801 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 59.41
07/11 07/06/2011 38802 241 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC 2,543.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38803 274 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERV 1,471.24
07/11 07/06/2011 38804 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 2,128.75
07/11 07/06/2011 38805 3050 DOLGENCORP LLC 570.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38806 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 659.67
07/11 07/06/2011 38807 337 EMMONS BUSINESS INTERIORS 930.09
07/11 07/06/2011 38808 3059 FREY, LISA 30.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38809 2798 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE 508.26
07/11 07/06/2011 38810 3054 GARN, ANDREA 33.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38811 413 GREAT - WEST 3,826.05
07/11 07/06/2011 38812 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38813 3057 HANN, THERESE 30.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38814 472 INKWORKS INC 2,000.06
07/11 07/06/2011 38815 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 55,082.48
07/11 07/06/2011 38816 505 KALLAND, DAVID 250.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38817 2029 KEITH CASE & ASSOCIATES LLC 3,056.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38818 3056 KOSS, FRANK 38.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38819 3048 KRANZ, MARK 200.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38820 3047 MAMASOX INC 4,700.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38821 3055 MCKAY, KRISTEN 30.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38822 3051 MEIER, CARRIE 100.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38823 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 1,125.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38824 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC 52.42
07/11 07/06/2011 38825 2567 MID-WISCONSIN SECURITY INC 275.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38826 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 1,423.67
07/11 07/06/2011 38827 638 MUELLER IMPLEMENT INC 86.40
07/11 07/06/2011 38828 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 430.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38829 3058 PHELAN, JUDITH 30.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38830 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 175.90
07/11 07/06/2011 38831 3052 ROSS, MARGARET 80.41
07/11 07/06/2011 38832 776 ROUNDYS 1,619.88
07/11 07/06/2011 38833 2991 SCHENKENBERG, HEIDI M 536.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38834 3060 SEIDLITZ, KARI 30.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38835 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 408.07
07/11 07/06/2011 38836 849 STOUGHTON CABLLC 17,486.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38837 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 173.62
07/11 07/06/2011 38838 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 77.15
07/11 07/06/2011 38839 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC 400.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38840 874 STREET RAG 35.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38841 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 43.86

07/11  07/06/2011 38842 3053 WASHBURNCOCIERKOFCQURTS = 25000
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 07/01/2011 - 07/31/2011

Aug 17, 2011 10:03am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
07/11 07/06/2011 38843 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 495.00
07/11 07/06/2011 38844 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 685.06
07/11 07/06/2011 38845 2142 WOODLAND STUDIOS 149.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38846 129 ANDERSON, SALLY. 11.25
07/11 07/13/2011 38847 143 AT&T 40.39
07/11 07/13/2011 38848 150 AUXIANT 6,420.04
07/11 07/13/2011 38849 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 1,346.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38850 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 267.51
07/11 07/13/2011 38851 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 79.99
07/11 07/13/2011 38852 2416 CLARITY CLEANERSLLC 1,379.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38853 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 763.86
07/11 07/13/2011 38854 2827 DERSE WHBS INC 240.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38855 381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 695.50
07/11 07/13/2011 38856 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 583.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38857 2257 GOODMAN COMMUNITY CENTER 228.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38858 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 91.63
07/11 07/13/2011 38859 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 85.29
07/11 07/13/2011 38860 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 32.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38861 2899 KOCH, VALERIE 11.45
07/11 07/13/2011 38862 1074 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC. 36.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38863 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 635.21
07/11 07/13/2011 38864 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 60.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38865 749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 18,052.22
07/11 07/13/2011 38866 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 129.50
07/11 07/13/2011 38867 3061 SIEMENS INDUSTRY INC 905.02
07/11 07/13/2011 38868 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 473.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38869 845 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 112.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38870 849 STOUGHTON CABLLC 62.50
07/11 07/13/2011 38871 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 266.50
07/11 07/13/2011 38872 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 165.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38873 854 STOUGHTON FAIR ASSN. 5,000.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38874 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 37.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38875 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | 1,761.05
07/11 07/13/2011 38876 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 22.68
07/11 07/13/2011 38877 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 79.92
07/11 07/13/2011 38878 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 1,500.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38879 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 836.47
07/11 07/13/2011 38880 2877 WASC 93.75
07/11 07/13/2011 38881 982 WENDT, ART 138.12
07/11 07/13/2011 38882 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 315.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38883 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM 55,788.07
07/11 07/13/2011 38884 2380 WISCONSIN COMMUNITIES RECYLOR 117.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38885 1024 WISCONSIN KENWORTH 7.65
07/11 07/13/2011 38886 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 170.00
07/11 07/13/2011 38887 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 31.25
07/11 07/20/2011 38888 715 POSTMASTER 1,882.48
07/11 07/20/2011 38889 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 13.50
07/11 07/20/2011 38890 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 729.45
07/11 07/20/2011 38891 1885 ALME LANDSCAPE COMPANY 875.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38892 150 AUXIANT 45,540.63
07/11 07/20/2011 38893 3000 BUCKY'S PORTABLE TOILETS INC 60.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38894 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 179.98
07/11 07/20/2011 38895 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 247.27
07/11 07/20/2011 38896 248 COMDATA CORPORATION 1,321.40

07/11  07/20/2011 38897 1386 DANE COUNTYIANDFIIl SITE#2 28433
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 07/01/2011 - 07/31/2011

Aug 17, 2011 10:03am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
07/11 07/20/2011 38898 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 847.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38899 2464 DELUXE FOR BUSINESS 432.84
07/11 07/20/2011 38900 2896 DNE WHOLESALE 524.88
07/11 07/20/2011 38901 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 189.32
07/11 07/20/2011 38902 321 DUNKIRK DAM LAKE DISTRICT 100.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38903 3062 FIER, SHARON 15.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38904 413 GREAT - WEST 2,650.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38905 2964 HALQUIST STONE 496.87
07/11 07/20/2011 38906 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 69.99
07/11 07/20/2011 38907 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 102.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38908 435 HASLER INC 175.50
07/11 07/20/2011 38909 472 INKWORKS INC 1,651.11
07/11 07/20/2011 38910 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 308.21
07/11 07/20/2011 38911 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1,125.48
07/11 07/20/2011 38912 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. 575.80
07/11 07/20/2011 38913 2588 MAERTENS, GREG 83.55
07/11 07/20/2011 38914 610 MELLILAW S.C. 777.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38915 2958 MOYER'S INC 10,165.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38916 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 1,394.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38917 1113 NAVITAS HEALTH & FITNESS 1,664.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38918 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 430.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38919 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS 823.78
07/11 07/20/2011 38920 3063 PATRIOT GLASS 512.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38921 747 REINDL PRINTING INC 2,792.84
07/11 07/20/2011 38922 750 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC 446.50
07/11 07/20/2011 38923 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 1,141.16
07/11 07/20/2011 38924 776 ROUNDYS 769.70
07/11 07/20/2011 38925 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 626.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38926 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 38.53
07/11 07/20/2011 38927 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 7,100.90
07/11 07/20/2011 38928 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 399.06
07/11 07/20/2011 38929 845 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 4,000.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38930 3034 STOUGHTON CENTER FOR THE 80.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38931 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 319.00
07/11 07/20/2011 38932 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 126.13
07/11 07/20/2011 38933 Information Only Check .00
07/11 07/20/2011 38934 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 24,237.39
07/11 07/20/2011 38935 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 198.58
07/11 07/20/2011 38936 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 170.59
07/11 07/20/2011 38937 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 137.83
07/11 07/20/2011 38938 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 1,493.61
07/11 07/20/2011 38939 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 12,056.29
07/11 07/20/2011 38940 982 WENDT, ART 16.58
07/11 07/20/2011 38941 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 1,851.75
07/11 07/20/2011 38942 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 246.61
07/11 07/20/2011 38943 1443 WORLDWIDE TICKETCRAFT 883.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38944 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 151.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38945 1884 AUDIOGO 519.67
07/11 07/27/2011 38946 150 AUXIANT 56,687.93
07/11 07/27/2011 38947 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 617.58
07/11 07/27/2011 38948 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 1,516.12
07/11 07/27/2011 38949 3072 BROWN, ALISON 2,500.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38950 1737 BUBRICK'S 365.97
07/11 07/27/2011 38951 216 CARRICO AQUATIC RESOURCES INC 9,054.75

07/11  07/27/2011 38952 237 CINTASCORPORATION#446 5941
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON
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Check Issue Date(s): 07/01/2011 - 07/31/2011

Aug 17, 2011 10:03am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
07/11 07/27/2011 38953 3068 COPUS, KATHY 25.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38954 3071 DANCING CAT PRODUCTIONS INC 3,000.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38955 275 DANE COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGE! 193.55
07/11 07/27/2011 38956 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38957 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,557.09
07/11 07/27/2011 38958 302 DEMCO INC 146.68
07/11 07/27/2011 38959 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 196.39
07/11 07/27/2011 38960 3059 FREY, LISA 60.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38961 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 33.74
07/11 07/27/2011 38962 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 72.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38963 3064 HASHANI, BEKIM 63.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38964 3067 HEDBERG PUBLIC LIBRARY 13.98
07/11 07/27/2011 38965 3073 INTERNATIONAL CREATIVE 750.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38966 2221 INTERNATIONAL MUSIC NETWORK 7,450.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38967 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 726.95
07/11 07/27/2011 38968 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 63.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38969 3066 LITTLE JOHNS DRAIN SQUAD 469.06
07/11 07/27/2011 38970 1919 MC FARLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 30.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38971 617 MIDWEST TAPE 381.35
07/11 07/27/2011 38972 2567 MID-WISCONSIN SECURITY INC 395.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38973 3063 PATRIOT GLASS 650.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38974 1748 QUALE, LOIS 45.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38975 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 165.45
07/11 07/27/2011 38976 3075 SAFELITE AUTOGLASS 78.93
07/11 07/27/2011 38977 812 SHOE BOXLTD 146.70
07/11 07/27/2011 38978 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 772.74
07/11 07/27/2011 38979 3065 SPENCER, LAURA 806.34
07/11 07/27/2011 38980 2538 SRO ARTISTS INC 2,750.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38981 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 200.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38982 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 75.14
07/11 07/27/2011 38983 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 250.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38984 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 360.39
07/11 07/27/2011 38985 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 1,738.02
07/11 07/27/2011 38986 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 5,303.94
07/11 07/27/2011 38987 1334 TAEBEL, DAVE 840.71
07/11 07/27/2011 38988 3070 TED KURLAND ASSOCIATES 4,700.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38989 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 2,122.05
07/11 07/27/2011 38990 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 35.80
07/11 07/27/2011 38991 951 VAN GALDER BUS COMPANY 100.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38992 3069 VERONA PUBLIC LIBRARY 18.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38993 968 WALL STREET JOURNAL 374.40
07/11 07/27/2011 38994 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 2,770.30
07/11 07/27/2011 38995 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,050.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38996 3074 WRIGHT, STEVEN 7,050.00
07/11 07/27/2011 38997 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 362.00

Totals:

450,178.52

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check









CITY OF STOUGHTON

Journals

OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING

CDJE JOURNAL

Period: 07/31/2011 (7/11)

Page: 1
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Report Criteria:

Transaction.Journal Code = CDje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

07/31/2011 1 TRANSFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 223-11302 71,925.91
TRANSFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 001-11100 71,925.91 -

.00*

07/31/2011 2 TRANSFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 227-11302 60,000.00
TRANSFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 001-11100 60,000.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 3 TRANSFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 228-11302 40,000.00
TRANSFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 001-11100 40,000.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 4 TRANSFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 232-11302 100,000.00
TRANSFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 001-11100 100,000.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 5 TRANSFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 260-11302 100,000.00
TRANSFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 001-11100 100,000.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 6 TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 270-11302 200,000.00
TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 001-11100 200,000.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 7 TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 410-11302 450,000.00
TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 001-11100 450,000.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 8 TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 204-11302 40,000.00
TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 001-11100 40,000.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 9 TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 205-11302 60,000.00
TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 001-11100 60,000.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 10 TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 215-11302 100,000.00
TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 001-11100 100,000.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 11 TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 251-11302 100,000.00
TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 001-11100 100,000.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 12 TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 261-11302 50,000.00
TRANFER TO WISC ACCOUNT 001-11100 50,000.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 14 US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 100-51510-212 157.30
US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 001-11100 157.30 -

.00*

07/31/2011 15 US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 215-55110-212 19.40

US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 215-55110-212 20.37

US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 215-55110-212 56.50
US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 001-11100 96.27 -

.00*

07/31/2011 16 US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 100-54600-212 123.68
US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 001-11100 123.68 -

.00*

07/31/2011 17 US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 100-52100-190 13.33

US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 100-52100-390 69.39
US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 001-11100 82.72 -

.00*

07/31/2011 18 WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 9,060.79
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 9,060.79 -
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Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

.00*

07/31/2011 19 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 18,560.47

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 17,137.71

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,778.84
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 40,477.02 -

.00*

07/31/2011 20 WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,726.24
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,726.24 -

.00*

07/31/2011 21 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 16,981.69

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 17,687.81

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,932.28
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 39,601.78 -

.00*

07/31/2011 22 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 2,975.54
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 2,975.54 -

.00*

07/31/2011 23 TO RECORD MVD FEES 100-46290 16,750.43
TO RECORD MVD FEES 001-11100 16,750.43 -

.00*

07/31/2011 24 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 1,535.32
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 1,535.32 -

.00*

07/31/2011 25 TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX 100-21104 154.98
TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX 001-11100 154.98 -

.00*

07/31/2011 26 TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 100-21590 25.00
TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 001-11100 25.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 27 US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 603-52300-212 508.17
US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 001-11100 508.17 -

.00*

07/31/2011 28 US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 100-55400-203 40.00
US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 001-11100 40.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 29 US BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 29,613.00
US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 29,613.00 -

.00*

07/31/2011 30 US BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 10,008.33
US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 10,008.33 -

.00*

07/31/2011 31 US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 100-51420-212 27.91
US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 001-11100 27.91 -

.00*

07/31/2011 32 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 184.82
TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 184.82 -

.00*

07/31/2011 33 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 6,037.50
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 6,037.50 -

.00*

07/31/2011 34 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE MASSEY 100-46750 75.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE MASSEY 100-51510-216 10.00 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE MASSEY 001-11100 65.00 -

.00*

07/08/2011 35 TO RECORD DEPOSIT SLIP ERROR 100-51510-216 .08
TO RECORD DEPOSIT SLIP ERROR 001-11100 .08 -
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Date Ref No

Payee or Description

GL Account No

Debit Amount  Credit Amount

Documents: 34 Transactions: 76

Totals:

.00*

1,538,187.79  1,538,187.79 -

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = CDje










REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2011

TAXES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
LICENSES & PERMITS

FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

LEGISLATIVE

JUDICIAL

LEGAL

MAYOR

CLERK

ELECTION

FINANCE DIRECTOR
ASSESSOR

CITY WEBSITE

OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT
INSURANCE

LAW ENFORCEMENT

FIRE PROTECTION
AMBULANCE

INSPECTION

CITY BUILDINGS

HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST
SNOW REMOVAL

ROAD RELATED FACILITIES
STREET LIGHTING
SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS
SANITATION

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
SENIOR CENTER

CEMETERY

CULTURE

PARKS

RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS
YOUTH CENTER

CABLE

PLANNING

CONTINGENCY

TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
.00 6,074,931.75 7,655,055 1,580,123.25 79.36
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
532,631.25 952,546.35 1,702,347 749,800.65 55.95
6,537.91 72,239.30 71,700 ( 539.30) 100.75
7,038.59 61,068.47 123,000 61,931.53 49.65
26,338.22 272,213.28 1,177,259 905,045.72 23.12
1,500.00 65,500.00 73,000 7,500.00 89.73
( 4,620.39) 181,651.25 200,363 18,711.75 90.66
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
569,425.58  7,680,150.40 11,002,724  3,322,573.60 69.80
3,875.40 27,815.15 47,505 19,689.85 58.55
6,262.20 50,747.77 87,853 37,105.23 57.76
7,877.90 63,353.06 114,000 50,646.94 55.57
6,476.26 80,561.22 133,425 52,863.78 60.38
18,344.44 122,385.19 223,910 101,524.81 54.66
.00 9,725.07 15,500 5,774.93 62.74
43,698.31 346,903.88 570,539 223,635.12 60.80
.00 39,300.00 45,929 6,629.00 85.57
.00 1,853.37 5,000 3,146.63 37.07
1,461.34 1,461.34 25,000 23,538.66 5.85
1,200.99 156,618.38 179,918 23,299.62 87.05
186,757.08  1,377,616.95 2,424,927  1,047,310.05 56.81
28,875.63 211,917.33 505,290 293,372.67 41.94
.00 535.08 0 ( 535.08) .00
6,394.79 50,245.57 87,006 36,760.43 57.75
10,270.93 74,962.24 139,278 64,315.76 53.82
79,773.67 595,415.59 977,559 382,143.41 60.91
.00 34,962.33 63,000 28,037.67 55.50
534.92 2,585.37 19,800 17,214.63 13.06
10,057.21 68,028.98 132,000 63,971.02 51.54
438.17 3,445.09 14,000 10,554.91 24.61
55,082.48 329,392.88 658,763 329,370.12 50.00
.00 66.00 500 434.00 13.20
33,919.49 243,291.53 494,825 251,533.47 49.17
3,772.26 16,621.22 31,000 14,378.78 53.62
5,000.00 5,617.84 8,000 2,382.16 70.22
19,907.88 89,370.85 192,997 103,626.15 46.31
37,389.44 151,408.57 253,880 102,471.43 59.64
6,900.30 34,787.05 62,886 28,098.95 55.32
12,985.65 98,310.43 174,640 76,329.57 56.29
15,589.51 112,705.25 196,221 83,515.75 57.44
.00 .00 80,000 80,000.00 .00
1,578,595.00  1,898,595.00 1,898,595 .00 100.00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

08/17/2011  10:05AM

PAGE: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2011

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS
LEGISLATIVE

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET
457,732.00  457,732.00 470,732 13,000.00 97.24
70,000.00  450,000.00 629,748  179,748.00 71.46
30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000 .00 100.00
2,739,173.25  7,238,337.58 10,994,226  3,755,888.42 65.84
(2,169,747.67)  441,812.82 8,498 ( 433314.82) 5,199.02

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

08/17/2011  10:06AM

PAGE: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2011

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 227,313.91 227,300 ( 13.91) 100.01

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 3,451.39 17,928.40 27,500 9,571.60 65.19

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 2.08 9.72 0 ( 9.72) .00

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 350,000.00 510,423 160,423.00 68.57

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,453.47 595,252.03 765,223 169,970.97 77.79
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 52,297.73 434,828.26 778,223 343,394.74 55.87

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 52,297.73 434,828.26 778,223 343,394.74 55.87

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 48,844.26) 160,423.77 ( 13,000) ( 173,423.77) 1,234.03

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/17/2011  10:06AM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2011

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 3,948.75 132,991.75 390,482 257,490.25 34.06

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,000.00 20,060.39 6,500 ( 13,560.39 ) 308.62

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 0 .00 .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 4,948.75 153,052.14 396,982 243,929.86 38.55
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES .00 2,461.15 0 2,461.15 .00

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 51,475.39 284,652.91 387,056 ( 102,403.09) 73.54

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 51,475.39 287,114.06 387,056 ( 99,941.94) 74.18

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 46,526.64) ( 134,061.92) 9,926 ( 143,987.92)( 1,350.61)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/17/2011  10:07AM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2011

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 17,624.58 198,132.23 248,238 50,105.77 79.82
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 1,578,595.00  1,898,595.00 2,388,531 489,936.00 79.49
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,596,219.58  2,096,727.23 2,636,769 540,041.77 79.52
EXPENDITURES
PRINCIPAL .00 2,010,000.00 2,010,000 .00 100.00
INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 6,037.50 331,190.00 624,769 ( 293,579.00) 53.01
PRINCIPAL .00 863.00 2,000 ( 1,137.00) 43.15
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 6,037.50  2,342,053.00 2,636,769 ( 294,716.00) 88.82
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,590,182.08 ( 245,325.77) 0 ( 245325.77) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/17/2011  10:07AM PAGE: 1








FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
August 9, 2011 - 6:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, Carl Chenoweth, Tim Swadley, Eric Hohol and Mayor
Olson.

Others Present:
Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts and Police Chief Greg Leck.

Absent and Excused:

Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:00pm.

Communications:

Roberts stated that Finance Director Sullivan has spoke with Kimje Gabrielse from
Anytime Fitness and was told that they plan on honoring our current contract with
Navitis. Alderperson Swadley stated he will be absent from the next meeting.

Reports (Contingency):
No action taken.

July 26™, 2011 Minutes:
Moved by Swadley, seconded by Hohol to approve the July 26", 2011 Finance
Committee minutes as presented. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Recommendation Regarding Attorney Use Policy From CA/CP:

Below are the suggestions that were referred to CA/CP as well as the recommendations
received back from them. Finance recommendations are highlighted in yellow. CA/CP
recommendations to Finance are highlighted in blue.

CITY OF STOUGHTON
CITY ATTORNEY CONTACT POLICY

There are times when the City, City officials and City staff need legal advice or legal
services from the City Attorney. Because legal services are costly, because the City
may already have legal opinions available, and because requests for legal services
should be coordinated to avoid unnecessary expense, the City adopts this CiTy
ATTORNEY CONTACT PoOLICY.

The Finance Committee would like to keep the references to Mayor and City Council in
the same in sequence throughout the policy.

1. CA/CP recommends this sentence be in bold: Any person seeking legal services
from the City Attorney should first determine whether the City already has a
legal opinion on file that addresses the question. (The Finance Committee
agrees with this recommendation). The City Clerk will update the list of attorney
opinions on a bi-annual basis and place them on a website with a hard copy
available in the Clerk’s office at City Hal. Changes in the law or different





Finance Committee Meeting Minutes
August 9", 2011
Page 2

circumstances may make it advisable to obtain legal advice even where the City
has an existing opinion.

2. The Mayor and City Council, City—Clerk;—Police-Chief,Planning-Director—and
Finance-Directer are each authorized to reguest approve legal services from the

City Attorney, on the City’ s behalf, as they deem necessary.

3. Any elected City official is authorized to directly request legal advice from the
City Attorney on matters related to his or her individual compliance with the open
meetings law, ethics laws, and open records law pursuant to Wis. Sat §
19.59(5)(a). CA/CP recommends deleting this section. Any elected City official
or appointed member of any City committee or commission is authorized to
reguest an advisory ethics opinion from the City Attorney pursuant to Wis. Stat. §
19.59(5)(a). The Finance Committee agrees with this recommendation with the
addition of the State Statute reference being added to the end of the first sentence.

4, CA/CP recommends to add the Mayor back into this section of the Policy
however, the Mayor was never removed from this section. The City Clerk was.
Individual alderpersons, department heads and others who wish to request legal
services may make such request through the Mayor and/or City Council erCity
Clerk. Any Department Head who wishes to contact the Attorney must do so with
Mayoral Consent or within the guidelines set forth by the Mayor.

5. The Finance Committee recommends this entire section (5 and 5A) be deleted. It
is repetitive of what is already stated above. Except as provided in Sections 3 and
4, individual alderpersons, department heads and others who wish to request legal
services directly from the City Attorney shall do so asfollows:

%hai—heuepshe—mu—beueemaetmg—th&@ty—ﬁrﬁemey CA/CP recommends
this section be revised to state “Any Department Head who wishes to

contact the Attorney must do so with Mayoral Consent or within the
guidelines set forth by the Mayor”

The person requesting legal services shall ask the City Attorney for an
estimate of the amount of time required to provide the legal services. If the
estimated time is more than 1 hour, the City Council, MayererCity-Clerk
must approve the request for legal services.

6. The Finance Committee recommends this entire section (6) be deleted. It is
repetitive of what is already stated above. CA/CP recommends changing this
section back to its original form in its entirety. Legal services requests relating to
personnel, employment or labor law related matters shall be directed to the City
Clerk/Personnel—Director Mayor, unless such request pertains to the City
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Clerk/Personnel-Directer Mayor, in which case such request shall be directed to
the Mayer City Council. .

7. Written legal opinions from the City Attorney shall generally be provided to the

requestor and Mayor;-Alderperson;-and-Department-Heads as deemed appropriate

by the City Attorney;-M-ayer-and-reguester. In some cases, such as ethics opinions
under Wis. Stat. 819.59(5)(a), confidentiality rules may apply to legal opinions. In

some cases, distribution of communications with legal council may need to be
restricted to protect the City’s interests, as determined by the Mayor and/or City
Council, in consultation with the City Attorney.  Written and verbal
communications between City Officials and the City Attorney may also be
privileged. No person may disclose privileged communications without prior
approval from the Mayor or the City Council.

Moved by Hohol, seconded by Chenoweth to refer this policy to Council after approval
of the minutes by the Committee Chair. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson
voting.

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Begin
Expenditures from the 2012 Radio Equipment Sinking Fund to the 2011-2012
Public Safety Outlay Funds for Radio Equipment Purchases:

Chief Leck states it would be cheaper using current pricing to purchase now. Roberts
stated funds are currently available. Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by Hohol to
approve the Resolution authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to begin
expenditures from the 2012 radio equipment sinking fund to the 2011-2012 public safety
outlay funds for radio equipment purchases. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor
Olson voting.

Future agenda items:
Business License — WRS UAAL Payoff Options — Capital Assets — Health Insurance
Cost Analysis (postponed until the first meeting in Sept)

Motion by Swadley seconded by Chenoweth to adjourn at 6:48pm. Motion carried
unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Respectfully submitted,
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer






CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6619 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us

Date: August 17, 2011

To: Paul Lawrence
Finance Committee Chairperson

From: Rodney J. Sched
Director of Planning & Devel opment

Subject: Lightning Damage Report

On Monday, July 11" at about 7:45 am. we experienced damage to a number of components
within City Hall, Public Safety Building and the Fire Department during a severe lightning
storm. While several of these items are still being addressed, this summary represents an outline
of the affected items. Costs for repair and/or replacement are still coming in and this represents
what we have compiled to date.

e Electronic Door Controller — City Hall, $395
e Electronic Door Controller Board and Sensors — Public Safety Building, $1,492
e Phone System — Power supplies, etc. —?
e HVAC Controllers (Universa Controllers or P-links), - ?
FD - Radio Room
FD - Lobby
FD — Corridor
OH — Upper Level RTU
OH —Lower Level RTU
OH — Dressing Rooms
CH —Truck Bay Make Up Air Unit
e City Hall Fire Alarm System Controller - $6,500 plus staff time for wiring
e City Hall Network Battery Backup UPS - $390
e City Hall Network — Cisco Switch 2960G — covered under warranty
e Mayor and Tom's Laptop Computer — Replace System Board - $340
e Desktop Network Card replacement — 3 computers - $100

If you have any questions, please contact me.

CC. Mayor Donna Olson (via email)
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan (viaemail)

S:\rjs\Committees\Finance-08172011.doc






City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton W1 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE UTILTIESCOMMITTEE

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to approve the loan from Stoughton Utilities to
the City of Stoughton for the Wisconsin Retirement System — Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

Committee Action:  Utilities Committee Approved 6-0
Fiscal Impact: $662,879

File Number: Datelntroduced:  August 15, 2011

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton unrestricted fund balance/reserve be used to pay the WRS liability
in full of $740,179in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton would repay their portion of this loaned amount of $555,134 plus
3% annual over a 13 year period to Stoughton Utilities, and

WHEREAS, the Stoughton Utilities Committee met on August 15, 2011 to consider and approve this
request and recommend it to the Stoughton Finance Committee and the Stoughton Common Council,
now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Stoughton Finance Committee that the proper city official(s) hereby

authorized and directed to approve the Stoughton Utilities loan to the City of Stoughton for the
Wisconsin Retirement System- Unfunded Accrued Liability.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote





Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
PO.Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Needs Since 1886

Date: August 16, 2011

To: Laurie Sullivan (E-Mail)
Stoughton Finance and Economic Development Director

From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Item For The August 23, 2011 Stoughton Finance Committee Meeting Packet.
The item referred from the August 15, 2011 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting is
enclosed. Please confirm that this information is acceptable to Mayor Olson and remove any packet

information not to be included in the August 23, 2011 Stoughton Finance Committee Meeting
Packet.

Agenda:

1. Wisconsin Retirement System-Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (Prior Service
Liability) Status Report No. 2.

Encl.
cc: Mayor Donna L. Olson, Chairperson - Stoughton Utilities Committee (E-Mail)
Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent (Transmittal Memo)

Kim M. Jennings, CPA - Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager
(Transmittal Memo.)

Kelly S. Michaels - Stoughton City Clerk and Personnel Director (Transrhittal Memo)

3¢

Office 608-873-3379
Fax 608-873-4878
stoughtonutilities.com






DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
MONDAY, AUGUST 15, 2011, 5:08 P.M.

PAGE NO. 3

STOUGHTON, Wi

Wisconsin Retirement System — Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (Prior
Service Liability): Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager Kim
Jennings and Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and
discussed the Wisconsin Retirement System — Unfunded Accrued Liability.
Discussion followed. Discussion followed. Motion by Alderperson Eric Hohol,
motion seconded by Alderperson Greg Jenson, to approve the Stoughton Utilities
loan of $555,134 to the City of Stoughton Unrestricted Reserve at an annual
interest of 3% through 2024 and the $185,045 Stoughton Utilities contribution to
pay the total Wisconsin Retirement System — Unfunded Accrued Liability of
$740,179 in 2011, and recommend the loan tp the Stoughton Finance Committee
and the Stoughton Common Council. Discussion foliowed. Motion by Citizen
Member David Erdman, motion seconded by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, to
amend the original motion to approve the Stoughton Utilities loan of $555,134 to
the City of Stoughton Unrestricted Reserve at an annual interest rate of 3.5%
through 2024 and the $185,045 Stoughton Utilities contribution to pay the total
Wisconsin Retirement System — Unfunded Accrued Liability of $740,179 in 2011,
and recommend the loan to the Stoughton Finance Committee and the Stoughton
Common Council. The motion failed 2-4 with Alderperson Eric Hohol, Alderperson
Greg Jenson, Mayor Donna Olson and Alderperson Larry Peterson voting no.
Discussion followed. The original motion carried unanimously.

Alderperson Eric Hohol commended Stoughton Utilities Finance and
Administrative Manager Kim Jennings on her proposal to resolve the Wisconsin
Retirement System — Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

Rural Development Loan And Grant Program (REDLG) Status Report No. 6:
Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager Kim Jennings and
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the REDLG
Status Report No. 6. Discussion followed.

WPPI| Enerqy Thirty-First Annual Meeting: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert
Kardasz presented and discussed the WPPI Energy Thirty-first Annual Meeting
and requested the Stoughton Utilities Committee members to participate.
Discussion followed.






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.C.Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Needs Since 1885

Date: August 9, 2011
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Kim M. Jennings, CPA

Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Wisconsin Retirement System — Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
{Prior Service Liability)

At the request of the Finance Committee on July 12,2011, City Finance Director Sullivan and
Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager Jennings met and discussed options for paying off
the Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. Ms. Sullivan
and Ms. Jennings estimate that near the end of this year, the suggested time to pay the WRS
liability, the amount owed will be approximately $740,179. Twenty-five percent or $185,045 of
the total liability is the responsibility of the Utilities Department.

Ms. Sullivan and Ms. Jennings have concluded that the best option for the City and Utilities is for
Utilities to use unrestricted reserve for paying off its portion of the liability ($185,045) and to
lend $555,134 at an annual interest rate of 3% to the General Fund for payoff of the City portion.
Payments would be structured so that the General Fund would repay the full balance within a
period of 13 years. We believe this is a wise use of the Utilities reserve as it will provide an
estimated combined interest savings of nearly $450,000 compared to the current WRS principal
repayment and 7.8% interest structure.

Utility staff recommends to the Stoughton Utilities Committee, the Stoughton Finance Committee
and the Stoughton Common Council that the Utilities unrestricted fund balance/reserve be used to
pay the WRS liability in full and that the City General Fund will repay $555,134 plus 3% annual
interest to Ultilities as presented in the attached schedule.

Enc.

ce: Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent
Laurie Sullivan - City of Stoughton Finance Director
Brian R. Hoops - Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor

3¢

Office 608-873-3379
Fax 608-873-4878
stoughtonutilities.com





City of Stoughton
Electric Division to General Fund Loan
Full Payment of WRS Projected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability - General Fund Portion

Beginning Ending
Year Balance Payments Interest Balance
2012 555,134 30,448 15,282 524,687 3.00% Interest Rate
2013 524,687 32,303 14,341 492,384 2.00% Wage Increase Rate
2014 492,384 34,233 13,344 458,151
2015 458,151 36,240 12,289 421,911
2016 421,911 38,327 11,172 383,584
2017 383,584 40,496 9,993 343,087
2018 343,087 42,751 8,748 300,336
2019 300,336 45,095 7,434 255,241
2020 255,241 47,530 6,050 207,711
2021 207,711 50,060 4,592 157,651
2022 157,651 52,687 3,057 104,964
2023 104,964 55,416 1,443 49,548

2024 49,548 49,548 0 0

$ 555,134 $ 107,745
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